County Court (Proceedings and Actions before the Registrar for Belfast) (Amendment) Rules, 1957

1957. No. 260

 \mathbf{C}

We, the undersigned members of the County Court Rules Committee duly appointed under sub-section (4) of section eighteen of the County Courts Act (Northern Ireland), 1955, do by virtue of the powers vested in us by that Act hereby make the Rules set forth in the Schedule amending the County Court (Proceedings and Actions before the Registrar for Belfast) Rules, 1948, and do certify the same under our hands and submit them to the Lord Chief Justice accordingly.

Bernard J. Fox
Wm. Johnson
J. G. Agnew
Charles Stewart
Turlough O'Donnell
James J. Napier
John L. Pinkerton
T. F. Glass
J. F. Caldwell

I approve the Rules above referred to which shall come into force on the 7th day of January, 1958.

Dated this 30th day of December, 1957.

MacDermott,
Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland

SCHEDULE

- 1. These Rules may be cited as the County Court (Proceedings and Actions before the Registrar for Belfast) (Amendment) Rules, 1957.
- 2. The County Court (Proceedings and Actions before the Registrar for Belfast) Rules, 1948, shall have effect subject to the following amendments:—
 - (a) in Rule 3, for paragraph (2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph:—
 - "(2) No action under paragraph (1)(a) of this Rule shall be so entered unless the civil bill has been served upon the defendant fifteen clear days at least before the relevant return day.";
 - (b) in Rule 8, for sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (1) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph;—

and the same of the same of the same of

Rules 105

- "(a) the notice has been served upon such party fifteen clear days at least before the relevant return day;";
- (c) in Rule 12, the words "and the date and description of all documents used in evidence at the hearing" shall be omitted.

County Court Rules (Northern Ireland), 1957

1957. No. 63

TC1

We, the undersigned members of the County Court Rules Committee duly appointed under sub-section (4) of section eighteen of the County Courts Act (Northern Ireland), 1955, do by virtue of the powers vested in us in this behalf hereby—

- (a) make the several Rules in Part I of the Schedule set forth as Rules to be in force in proceedings in the County Courts under the provisions of the said Act in that Part respectively specified and such other statutory provision as therein appears, and direct that the Forms in the Appendix to that Part set forth shall have effect for the purposes of those Rules respectively
- (b) make the amendment in Part II of the Schedule set forth in the Rules made the 12th day of July, 1858, under Section 64 of the Probates and Letters of Administration Act (Ireland), 1857,
- (c) make the amendments (including additions) in Part III of the Schedule set forth in the County Courts (Ireland) Orders, 1890,
- (d) make the amendment in Part IV of the Schedule set forth in the County Court (Proceedings and Actions before the Registrar for Belfast) Rules, 1948, and
- (e) make the amendment in Part V of the Schedule set forth in the Marriages of Minors (Northern Ireland) County Court Rules, 1954,

and do hereby certify the same under our hands and submit them to the Lord Chief Justice accordingly.

> Bernard J. Fox Wm. Johnson J. G. Agnew Charles Stewart Turlough O'Donnell James J. Napier John L. Pinkerton T. F. Glass J. F. Caldwell

I approve these Rules which shall come into force on the first day of May, 1957.

Dated the 6th day of April, 1957.

MacDermott,
Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland.